CITY OF FRANKLIN, NEW HAMPSHIRE



"The Three Rivers City"

316 Central Street Franklin, NH 03235 fax: (603) 934-7413 cityhall@franklinnh.org

ORDINANCE #05-20

AN AMENDMENT TO THE FRANKLIN MUNICIPAL CODE:

In the Year of our Lord, Two Thousand Nineteen;

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Franklin to amend the Franklin Municipal Code, Chapter 254 to add the substance Kratom to prohibited activities.

Chapter 254-1 of the Code of the City of Franklin is hereby amended to include the substance Kratom in 254-1 prohibited activities as follows:

254-1 Prohibited Activities:

It shall be unlawful for any person to use, possess, purchase, attempt to purchase, sell, offer to sell, give away, deliver or publicly display for sale any illegal smoking products (which includes but is not limited to the product known as "K2", "spice" or "Kratom") within the City limits of the City of Franklin, New Hampshire

(14)

 $(\alpha E, 2S, 3S, 12bS)$ -3-ethyl-1,2,3,4,6,7,12,12b-octahydro-8-methoxy-α-(methoxymethylene)-indolo[2,3-a]quinolizine-2-acetic acid methyl ester (CAS Registry Number: 4098-40-2). Other names: (E)-16,17-didehydro-9,17-dimethoxy-17,18-seco-20α-yohimban-16-carboxylic acid methyl ester, 9-methoxycorynantheidine, and SK&F 12711 also known as Mitragynine or Kratom (*Mitragyna speciosa*).

By a roll call vote.

Roll Call:		
Councilor Starkweather	Councilor Ribas	Councilor Rago
Councilor Brown	Councilor Testerman	Councilor Clarenbach
Councilor Dzujna	Councilor Desrochers	Councilor Trudel
Approved:		
	Mayor	

I certify that said vote has not been amended or repealed and remains in full force and effect as of the date of this Certification and that Katie A. Gargano is the City Clerk for the City of Franklin, Franklin, New Hampshire.

Ordinance #05-20

A true copy, attested: _		
	City Clerk	
Date:		